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HOUSE OF THE PEOPLE

SCltvrd41,1, 6th December, 1952

The Hotue met at Cl QuClrter lo Ete11en of the Ctock

[MR. DIPVTY-SPL\DJI in the Chair] of the Clock

ORAL ANSWERS TO QtnSTIONS
PolTAL Lin INSURANCE PoLJCIU or

DISPLACED PEJ\SONI

•nz. Dr. Jlam Subba&' Slqh : Will the Minister ot Commulc&Uou be pleased to •tate whether dlaplac«l persons from !:aat Pakistan havlna Postal Lite Insurance policies wued by the undlvlded Government or India and who have come over to India since February 1950. are receivlna their paymenta from the Government ot
India?

TIie Deputy Minister of CommaaJca..
tlou (Shrt Raj Bahadur): The reply Is in the ne11atlve. In accordance with an Inter-Domlnlon Atreement reached In December 1950 the liability tor the Postal Life Insurance policies ot dla­
placed persons who did not ml11rale to India on or before the 31st March 1948 devolves on the Government ot Pakistan. To avoid hardship to Insured persons whose policies have become the liability or the Pakistan Government. II was proposed to the Pakistan �overnment that the Government of India would be wlllln,r to �e­
cover premla on th06e policies and s e t ­
tle claims 0:1 behalf of the Pr.klstan Gov�rnm�nt a·:'1 that the Pakistan

Government would likewise arranl(e to settle rlsim• on behalf or the Govern·
ment of India. The reply of the Pakistan C•,vm ,,n,ent is still cwnited, In the meantime the Government 01
India have sanctioned some Interim relief to such pallc7 holders as have n·J other means ot livelihood.

Dr. Ram 8•buc Stqb: May I know,
Sir, whether these persona had received their payments retularlv u Joni a. they were in Pakl,tan?

IIJlrt Ra.I llaluidur: Ot coune, they should have received payments if their claims had matured when they were there.

Dr. 8am Subba, Siqb: May l knuw, Sir, whether the hOD. Minister is In a position to 11lve the.number ot per8Dm bavinl Pbstal Lite Insurance policies who have come over to India?

Sbrt Ra.I �u: It Is not poul·
ble tor me tu live tbe number ot 11t:r­
aon, who have come to India and have 101 lite Insurance policies In Pakistan. I can 1ive the number ot per1011.1 who bave applied In l'ftPect of IIK"h pollcie1. That la 25.

Shrt Gldwaal: Ia there any partlcu·
Jar date after which Government 1.t not prepared to take any responsibility about the,e policy holders!

Slart aa.t l!lallad1ar: That date haa been noWled. It iR 31st March 1948.

Sbrt Gldwui: What 11 the sanctity of that particular date, because people stayed In Pakistan becau1e of the lea•
ders' advice and it they had to come
DOW ...•••

Mr. Deput1-8peuer: The hon
Member is ariruinl the matter. ln1tead ot puttin1 It that W87, the Mlnlster m&)' be asked what 15 the reason t.,r ftidl\l that date and no uther tlate.
That Is what evidently the hon. Member want.a to know.

Shrt Raj Baudlir: It Is baaed on Inter-Dominion arranaement.a. They have accepted respon1Jblllty up to a particular date and not after that.

Sbrt Gidwani: Will Government con·
alder the bard pU11tht of thoee pe:11ona who have come .ltter that date anti
&ho include them?

Slui Raj Balluur: We tlave already comldered It and ue tryl.n,lt to evolve a formula tor Interim relief also.

llhrt SaruPd)lar Du: May I know when that prop0sal was made to the Paklatan Government reply to whkh t, belna awaited?
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Sbri RaJ Babadar: That was about
25th Auiruat 1949.

Slart Gidwani: How Ions ls lt proposed to wait?

Rlart · Raj Babaclur: ln the mean•
while there have been counter.proposals which we have not accepted.
Then there have been our old proposals on which we have not sot replies. so far:

RADIO LICENCE SCRUNINC

•9'13. Dr. Ram Sabha&' Slqb : (a)
Will the Minister of CommllllicaUou be pleased to atate when wu the radio-licence screenlns done last?

(b) How many persons have been found In the country uslns their radio sets without licences?

(c) Have Government ta.ken any action against those who were not having radio licences?

· The Depat7 Mlauter of Commulc&­
U.. (Shrl Raj Bahadur): (a). Screep­
ina ls done throuChout the year by the special anti-piracy .tafT employed to check the unauthorised use of Broad·
cast Receivers.

(b) During the last ten months
Januaey to October, 195%. 1,87,108 persons were found using their sets without licences.

(c) Yes.
Dr. Ram Subb&I' 81.qh: May I know

Sir, whether a licence covers more than one receiving set of a person or family, if all those sets are located In a sln&le premise?

Shrl RaJ Babadar: In one buildm& it generally covers. the same may be said of Mmmerclal broadcasting recei ­
vers or community receivers.

Sbri Bopwat: How many persons have ·.ro far been prosecuted or pena·
llsed?

Shrl RaJ Babadur: The number of prosecutions launched Is 283.

Shrl Ra�bavacbarl: May I know the number of licence, Issued as against the number of sets imported into the country?

Shrl RaJ Babadur: I learn on eood authority that sets as such are not unported now.

RICt (LoANS)

•974. Dt. Ram Subbll&' Sta1b : Will
the Minister of Food and A,rleulture be pleased to state :

(a) whethe-r it is a tact that rice has been given as loans to some neighbour­

Ing countries ;

(b) if so, to which country or countries such loans have been given ;

( c) the tota I quantity of rice given as Joans; and

(d) when these loans are likely to be returned?

The Depat)' MJnlater of Food &Del AlrlC11ltme (Sbrt M. V. Krlabuppa):
(a) Yes.

(b) Ceylon.
(c) 15,000 ton.i.
(d) In March, 1953.

Dr. Ram Sabllac Sla&'°h: When wu the rice made available to Celyon?

Shri M. V. l[dsluaappa: 7,500 tons was given In the month of September and another 7,500 tons was given last month.

Dr. Ram Subbag Slna'h: Hu any other Government approached the Government of India for rice?

Shrl M, V. ltrlshnappa: Aboui three months back the Government of Nep11l asked us for some rice. By the time we were able to &Ive it to them their Internal posit.ion Improved.

Shrl P. T. Chacko: May I lrnow, Sir, whether the Government knew iit the time the loan was made tc, c .. ylon that In some of the Southern State� the ration per head was only about 5 ounces?

Shri M. V. Krlaluaappa: Yes, Sir .
Our food situation was tar from satisfactory at that time. But In view of the consideration of �ood neighbourly relationship and the fad th11t Ceylon had loaned us a�ut 10,000 101111 of rit'e
In 1950 when we were in dire need of rice in South India, we agreed lo eive them 15,000 tons. The:, bad asked for 40,000 tons but we ai:reed to i.lve them only 15.,000 tons.

Shrl A. M. Thomas: May I know. whether any standard quality ls fixed for the rice that Is loaned and the rice that will be received back?

Sbrl M. V. Kriabnappa: We i11slst " ·
o n the return of the same ounlily and delivery at fhe p0rt from which we supplied It.

Shrtm&U Tarkealawarl Sinha: Mi.y I • know whether the rice was lndian­
,rrown rice or foreien imported rice thnt was sent to Ceylon?

Shrl M. V. K.rlshnappa: '!'he rice we loaned them was got by us from Burma.

Shrl N. Sreekanba Nair: Was the rice loaned because ot the recommendation of any international organisntlon, or body or because of the frlcnd!y re-­

latlons existing between India and Ceylon?

